EO: 990 State of Oregon 274

: M .
BYE: 202327 Employment Appeals Board € 000.00
875 Union St. N.E.
Salem. OR 97311

EMPLOYMENT APPEALS BOARD DECISION
2023-EAB-1050

Modified
Request for Hearing Allowed
Weekly Benefit Amount and Maximum Benefit Amount Redetermined

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: On December 29, 2022, the Oregon Employment Department (the
Department) served notice of an amended Wage and Potential Benefit Report (WPBR) concluding that
claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $183 with a maximum benefit amount of $1,393. Claimant filed a
request for hearing.! On August 29, 2023, ALJ Micheletti conducted a hearing, and on August 31, 2023
issued Order No. 23-UI-234721, allowing claimant’s request for hearing as timely and modifying the
December 29, 2022 amended WPBR by concluding that claimant’s weekly benefit amount was $183
with maximum benefit amount of $2,073.2 On September 18, 2023, claimant filed an application for
review with the Employment Appeals Board (EAB).

EAB reviewed the entire hearing record. On de novo review and pursuant to ORS 657.275(2), the
portion of the order under review concluding that claimant’s request for hearing was timely is adopted.
The rest of this decision addresses whether the December 29, 2022, amended WPBA should be
redetermined.

WRITTEN ARUGMENT: EAB considered claimant’s argument in reaching this decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT: (1) Lewis and Clark College employed claimant as an adjunct professor from
January 3, 2022, until May 31, 2022. Claimant was paid on a per-class basis, and during this period of
employment earned a total of $10,300 for teaching two classes. $100 of these earnings were paid in the
fourth quarter of 2021 prior to commencing employment, $6,120 was paid in the first quarter of 2022,

1 Order No. 23-UI-234721 concluded that claimant’s request for hearing on a previous WPBR applied to the December 29,
2022, amended WPBR, and was therefore timely, as a previous WPBR was superseded on December 29, 2022, while the
request was pending. Order No.23-Ul-234721 at 3.

2 Order No. 23-UI-234721 concluded that claimant qualified for a regular base year with total earnings of $6,220. Order No.
23-Ul-234721 at 5. Pursuant to ORS 657.150 and ORS 657.152, this resulted in a weekly benefit amount of $183 with a
maximum benefit amount, calculated at one-third the total base year earnings and rounded down to the nearest dollar, of
$2,073.

Case # 2022-UI-77900




EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1050

and $4,080 was paid in the second quarter of 2022. Claimant had no other earnings from the second
quarter of 2021 through the second quarter of 2022.

(2) The employer did not track hours worked by claimant. Claimant’s employment contract required her
to “keep track of your time spent on all aspects of teaching,” and to not exceed 40 hours of work per
week, or a total of 340 hours per class, without prior written permission. Exhibit 2 at 4. Claimant worked
408 hours during the first quarter of 2022 and recorded those hours contemporaneously. Claimant
worked 347 hours during the second quarter of 2022. Claimant worked no other hours from the second
quarter of 2021 through the second quarter of 2022.

(3) On July 10, 2022, claimant filed an initial claim for unemployment insurance benefits.

(4) On December 29, 2022, the Department issued an amended WPBR concluding that claimant
established a monetarily valid claim using an alternate base year, with a weekly benefit amount of $183
and maximum benefit amount of $1,393. These amounts were calculated based on claimant having no
earnings or hours worked in the third quarter of 2021 or first quarter of 2022, $100 in earnings and 173
hours worked in the fourth quarter of 2021, and $4,080 and 347 hours worked in the second quarter of
2022.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS: Claimant’s WPBR is redetermined. In the third quarter of 2021,
claimant had no earnings and worked no hours; in the fourth quarter of 2021, claimant earned $100 and
worked no hours; in the first quarter of 2022, claimant earned $6,120 and worked 408 hours; in the
second quarter of 2022, claimant earned $4,080 and worked 347 hours. Claimant established a
monetarily valid claim using the alternate base year, with a weekly benefit amount of $183 and
maximum benefit amount of $3,433.

ORS 657.150 provides, in relevant part:

(1) An individual shall be paid benefits for weeks during the benefit year in an amount that is to
be determined by taking into account the individual’s work in subject employment in the base
year as provided in this section.

2 () To qualify for benefits an individual must have:

(A) Worked in subject employment in the base year with total base year wages of
$1,000 or more and have total base year wages equal to or in excess of one and
one-half times the wages in the highest quarter of the base year; and

(B) Have earned wages in subject employment equal to six times the individual’s
weekly benefit amount in employment for service performed subsequent to the
beginning of a preceding benefit year if benefits were paid to the individual for
any week in the preceding benefit year.

(b) If the individual does not meet the requirements of paragraph (a)(A) of this
subsection, the individual may qualify for benefits if the individual has worked a
minimum of 500 hours in employment subject to this chapter during the base year.

Page 2

Case # 2022-U1-77900



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1050

(3) If the wages paid to an individual are not based upon a fixed period of time or if wages are
paid at irregular intervals or in such manner as not to extend regularly over the period of
employment, for the purposes of subsections (2) to (5) of this section, the individual’s wages
shall be allocated in accordance with rules prescribed by the Director of the Employment
Department. Such rules shall, insofar as possible, produce results the same as those that would
exist if the individual had been paid wages at regular intervals. The director may adopt rules to
attribute hours of work to an individual if the individual is not paid on an hourly basis or if the
employer does not report the number of hours worked.

(4)

(a) An eligible individual’s weekly benefit amount shall be 1.25 percent of the total
wages paid in the individual’s base year. However, such amount shall not be less than the
minimum, nor more than the maximum weekly benefit amount.

(b) The minimum weekly benefit amount shall be 15 percent (0.1500) of the state average
weekly covered wage for the preceding calendar year, effective for any benefit year
commencing on and after the week that includes July 4, 1975, and the week that includes
each July 4 thereafter.

* k% %

(d) All weekly benefit amounts, if not a multiple of $1, shall be computed to the next
lower multiple of $1.

(e) For the purposes of this subsection, the state average weekly covered wage means an
amount determined by the Employment Department by dividing the total wages paid by
subject employers during the year by 52 times the average monthly employment reported
by subject employers for the year.

(5) Benefits paid to an eligible individual in a benefit year shall not exceed 26 times the
individual’s weekly benefit amount, or one-third of the base year’s wages paid, whichever is the
lesser. If such amount is not a multiple of $1, it shall be computed to the next lower multiple of

$1.

* * %

ORS 657.173 provides, in relevant part:

1)

* k% *

(a) Notwithstanding ORS 657.010 (1), in the case of an individual who is not eligible for
benefits under ORS 657.150 (2) using the definition in ORS 657.010 (1), “base year”
means the last four completed calendar quarters preceding the benefit year, if use of this
alternate definition of “base year” makes the individual eligible for benefits under ORS

657.150 (2).

Page 3

Case # 2022-U1-77900



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1050

The Department contended at hearing that the December 29, 2022, amended WPBR should be
redetermined to reflect that claimant had no earnings and worked no hours in the second and third
quarters of 2021, $100 in earnings and worked no hours in the fourth quarter of 2021, $6,120 in earnings
and worked 520 hours in the first quarter of 2022, and $4,080 in earnings and worked 347 hours in the
second quarter of 2022. Transcript at 14-15. The order under review concluded that these amounts
accurately reflected claimant’s earnings and hours worked for these quarters, and that the WPBR should
be redetermined accordingly. Order No. 23-UI-234721 at 4-5. The record supports this conclusion as to
the earnings, but not as to the hours worked, and the WPBR must be redetermined on that basis.

At hearing, claimant agreed with the Department’s proposed redetermination of the wages and hours at
issue for the second quarter of 2021 through the second quarter of 2022, except for the number of hours
worked in the first quarter of 2022. Transcript at 24-25. The Department’s representatives asserted that
claimant worked 520 hours in the first quarter of 2022 because that number was reported to the
Department by the employer. Transcript at 26. A Department representative explained that employers
often report 520 hours per quarter as the number of hours worked for full-time salaried employees,
regardless of the actual number of hours worked, because the employer may not have recorded the
actual number of hours worked.® Transcript at 27. For this reason, more likely than not, the employer’s
report of 520 was only an estimate and did not reflect the actual number of hours worked by claimant in
the first quarter of 2022.

In contrast to this estimate, claimant testified that she recorded all hours worked, as required by the
employer, and that her records showed that she worked 408 hours during the quarter. Transcript at 29.
Because the employment contract placed the responsibility on claimant to record the number of hours
worked, and only required that she report that number to the employer in the event she worked more
than a certain number of hours, it is reasonable to infer that claimant had greater knowledge than the
employer and, in turn, the Department, as to how many hours she worked. Therefore, more likely than
not, claimant worked 408 hours during the first quarter of 2022, and the facts have been found
accordingly.

ORS 657.010 defines the “base year” as “the first four of the last five completed calendar quarters
preceding the benefit year.” As claimant filed her claim on July 10, 2022, her benefit year began in the
third quarter of 2022. Thus, her regular base year would consist of the second, third, and fourth quarters
of 2021 and the first quarter of 2022. During this period, claimant earned $100 in the fourth quarter of
2021 and $6,120 in the first quarter of 2022. Therefore, her highest quarter wages were $6,120; one and
one-half times her highest quarter wages equaled $9,180; and her total base year wages were $6,220.
Because ORS 657.150(2)(a)(A) requires that a claimant “have total base year wages equal to or in
excess of one and one-half times the wages in the highest quarter of the base year” to qualify for
benefits, and claimant’s total base year wages did not exceed one and one-half times the highest quarter
wages, she did not qualify for benefits using the regular base year on the basis of earnings. Further,
because claimant worked only 408 hours during the regular base year, claimant also failed to qualify for
benefits under ORS 657.150(2)(b), which provides that, “If the individual does not meet the
requirements of paragraph (a)(A) of this subsection, the individual may qualify for benefits if the
individual has worked a minimum of 500 hours in employment subject to this chapter during the base
year.” Claimant therefore did not qualify for benefits under any method using the regular base year.

3 40 hours per week x 13 weeks per quarter = 520 hours per quarter

Page 4

Case # 2022-U1-77900



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1050

However, claimant qualified for benefits using the alternate base year. Because claimant did not qualify
for benefits using the regular benefit year, ORS 657.173(1)(a) allowed her to qualify under an alternate
base year consisting of “the last four completed calendar quarters preceding the benefit year,” which
were the third and fourth quarters of 2021 and the first and second quarters of 2022. Claimant earned
$100 in the fourth quarter of 2021, $6,120 in the first quarter of 2022, and $4,080 in the second quarter
of 2022. Therefore, her highest quarter wages were $6,120; one and one-half times her highest quarter
wages equaled $9,180; and her total alternate base year wages were $10,300. Because claimant’s total
alternate base year wages exceeded one and one-half times her highest quarter wages, she qualified for
benefits under ORS 657.150(2)(a) using the alternate base year. Claimant’s weekly benefit amount was
$183 because 1.25 percent of her total alternate base year wages equaled $128.75, which is less than the
applicable minimum weekly benefit amount of $183 established under ORS 657.150(4)(b). Pursuant to
OAR 657.150(5), claimant’s maximum benefit amount was $3,433, one-third of the total alternate base
year wages rounded down to the nearest dollar, because that amount is less than 26 times her weekly
benefit amount.*

For these reasons, claimant’s WPBR is redetermined. In the third quarter of 2021, claimant had no
earnings and worked no hours; in the fourth quarter of 2021, claimant earned $100 and worked no hours;
in the first quarter of 2022, claimant earned $6,120 and worked 408 hours; in the second quarter of
2022, claimant earned $4,080 and worked 347 hours. Claimant established a monetarily valid claim
using the alternate base year with a weekly benefit amount of $183 and maximum benefit amount of
$3,433.

DECISION: Order No. 23-U1-234721 is modified, as outlined above.

D. Hettle and A. Steger-Bentz,
S. Serres, not participating.

DATE of Service: October 31, 2023

NOTE: You may appeal this decision by filing a Petition for Judicial Review with the Oregon Court of
Appeals within 30 days of the date of service listed above. See ORS 657.282. For forms and
information, you may write to the Oregon Court of Appeals, Records Section, 1163 State Street, Salem,
Oregon 97310 or visit the Court of Appeals website at courts.oregon.gov. Once on the website, use the
‘search’ function to search for ‘petition for judicial review employment appeals board’. A link to the
forms and information will be among the search results.

Please help us improve our service by completing an online customer service survey. To complete
the survey, please go to https://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/5552642/EAB-Customer-Service-Survey.
You can access the survey using a computer, tablet, or smartphone. If you are unable to complete the
survey online and need a paper copy of the survey, please contact our office.

4$10,300 / 3 = $3,433.33; $183 x 26 = $4,758

Page 5

Case # 2022-U1-77900


https://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/5552642/EAB-Customer-Service-Survey

EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1050

@plmt Understanding Your Employment
partment L
Appeals Board Decision

English

Attention — This decision affects your unemployment benefits. If you do not understand this decision, contact the
Employment Appeals Board immediately. If you do not agree with this decision, you may file a Petition for
Judicial Review with the Oregon Court of Appeals following the instructions written at the end of the decision.

Simplified Chinese

EE - AARSEIE NIRRT . MREAT AR R, FLARARPL BRI S, WREAF R
e, G DAL IR RS U, AR X L URTABE SR H RIVA R HE

Traditional Chinese

ER - ARG EEENRERE . WREATEARFR, AR RE LFERE. WREAFRELH
TRy G DAL IEZ RS RITR IR, [ M _E BRI BB Y R AR A

Tagalog

Paalala — Nakakaapekto ang desisyong ito sa iyong mga benepisyo sa pagkawala ng trabaho. Kung hindi mo
naiintindihan ang desisyong ito, makipag-ugnayan kaagad sa Lupon ng mga Apela sa Trabaho (Employment
Appeals Board). Kung hindi ka sumasang-ayon sa desisyong ito, maaari kang maghain ng isang Petisyon sa
Pagsusuri ng Hukuman (Petition for Judicial Review) sa Hukuman sa Paghahabol (Court of Appeals) ng Oregon
na sinusunod ang mga tagubilin na nakasulat sa dulo ng desisyon.

Vietnamese

Chl y - Quyét dinh nay anh hudng dén tro cap that nghiép ctia quy vi. Néu quy vi khong hiéu quyét dinh nay,
hay lién lac voi Ban Khang Céo Viéc Lam ngay lap tire. Néu quy vi khéng déng y véi quyét dinh nay, quy Vi co
thé nép Don Xin Tai Xét Tw Phap vé&i Toa Khang Céo Oregon theo cac hwdng dan dwoc viét ra & cudi quyét
dinh nay.

Spanish

Atencién — Esta decision afecta sus beneficios de desempleo. Si no entiende esta decisién, comuniquese
inmediatamente con la Junta de Apelaciones de Empleo. Si no esta de acuerdo con esta decision, puede
presentar una Aplicacion de Revisién Judicial ante el Tribunal de Apelaciones de Oregon siguiendo las
instrucciones escritas al final de la decision.

Russian

BHumaHne — [laHHOe pelleHne BNudeT Ha Bawe nocobue no 6espaboTtuue. Ecnu peweHne Bam HENnoOHATHO —
HemeaneHHo obpaTtuTech B AnennsaunoHHbin KomuteT no TpyaoyctponcTsy. Ecnv Bbl He cornmacHbl C NPUHATBLIM
pelleHnem, Bbl MoxeTe nogatb XopaTtancteso o lNMepecmotpe CynebHoro Pewenua B AnennsuuoHHbin Cyg
wraTta OperoH, cneaysa MHCTPYKLUMAM, ONMCaHHBIM B KOHLIE peLLeHus.

Oregon Employment Department « www.Employment.Oregon.gov « FORM200 (1018) « Page 1 of 2

Page 6

Case # 2022-U1-77900



EAB Decision 2023-EAB-1050

Khmer

BANGEIS — EIGHUHGIS S SHIUUMIUE HADIINE SHSMBNIFIUANANAEA [TSIDINALEASS
WIUATTUGRAEGIS: AYBHRGHELN:RYMIGGINNMANIMYI I U SITINAHABS WL UGIMSIGH
FUIHGIS IS INNAERMGIAMRTR G SMIN Sl figiHimmywHnNiZgianit Oregon ENWHSIHMY
ieusAinN SR UannSINGUUMBISIUGR Y EIS:

Laotian

(B1R — fnFuilBunzfivafivgugoudienunoiguesiniu. frnwdElantiodul, nequitindmazuzniueny
sneuNIUAPUIUALE. Hrunddiudinafindul, muswindunisignutivnovainduiigiusneudn Oregon O
logdefinmuauzindiventdynsuinugsinafindul.

Arabic

gy iy 1l 13 e 315 Y 1) g el el e e ang o) )1 130 g o113 s Talal) Al i e 5 381l 1
/]1)3:.‘[1 L:lé.\.ﬂ:'.;'.J_‘m.‘ll »-IL‘.L&)E“C):L}.IL‘IJL‘.Jqd}i_‘])j'n_\_‘im\_ﬁm;_uyun :LRA‘).AH‘_',‘}S.\:.

Farsi

Sl R a8 Gl ahadtind Ll ala 3 il U alaliBl cafing (88 s apenad ol b R0 0K 0SB0 LS o 80 gl e i aSa il -4 s
S IR st sl & 50 & ) I8 s ool 1l Gl 50 3 sm se Jeadl g 3l ealiiud L gl 55 e ol Sl a8

Employment Appeals Board - 875 Union Street NE | Salem, OR 97311
Phone: (503) 378-2077 | 1-800-734-6949 | Fax: (503) 378-2129 | TDD: 711
www.Oregon.gov/Employ/eab

The Oregon Employment Department is an equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to
individuals with disabilities. Language assistance is available to persons with limited English proficiency at no cost.

El Departamento de Empleo de Oregon es un programa que respeta la igualdad de oportunidades. Disponemos de servicios o ayudas
auxiliares, formatos alternos y asistencia de idiomas para personas con discapacidades o conocimiento limitado del inglés, a pedido y
sin costo.

Oregon Employment Department « www.Employment.Oregon.gov « FORM200 (1018) « Page 2 of 2

Page 7

Case # 2022-U1-77900



